Electric Lines in Hawke's Bay County.

39. Notwithstanding anything hereinbefore contained, the icensee shall not be entitled to erect, maintain, or use any electric line within the Hawke's Bay County except subject to such conditions, not inconsistent with the provisions of this license and the regulations relating thereto, as may from time to time be agreed on between the licensee and the Hawke's Bay County Council.

#### Commencement of License.

40. This license shall come into force on and after the publication thereof in the New Zealand Gazette.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Clifton County Council declared a Leasing Authority under the Public Bodies' Leases Act, 1908.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-second day of May, 1914.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Clifton County Council is a body of persons having power to lease lands held in trust, reserved, or set apart for public purposes, and has requested the Governor in Council to declare it to be a leasing authority within the meaning of the Public Bodies' Leases Act, 1908:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in compliance with such request, and in exercise of the powers in this behalf conferred by the above-mentioned Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the Clifton County Council is a leasing authority within the meaning of the Public Bodies' Leases Act, 1908.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Road in Block X, Ngatapa Survey District, to be a Government Road.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-second day of May, 1914.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

# SCHEDULE.

Approximate Area of the Piece of Road declared a Government Road.	Adjoining	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 0 2 32	Section 1 (Poverty Bay R.D.)	X	Ngatapa	P.W.D. 35573	Green.

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Road in Block VI, Takahue Survey District, to be a Government Road.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-second day of May, 1914.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government

### SCHEDULE.

Approximate Area of the Piece of Road declared a Government Road.	Adjoining or passing through	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 0 3 21·2	Sections 14, 29, and 30 (16866, blue	VI	Takahue	P.W.D. 34410	Green.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Otamatea County Council declared a Leasing Authority under the Public Bodies' Leases Act, 1908.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twentysecond day of May, 1914.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Otamatae County Council is a body of V persons the Otamatea County Council is a body of persons having power to lease lands held in trust, reserved, or set apart for public purposes, and has requested the Governor in Council to declare it to be a leasing authority within the meaning of the Public Bodies' Leases Act, 1908:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, in compliance with such request, and in exercise of the powers in this behalf conferred by the above-mentioned Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the Otamatea County Council is a leasing authority within the meaning of the Public Bodies' Leases Act, 1908.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Determining Leases over certain Education Reserves in Auckland Land District.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-second day of May, 1914.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three of the Education Reserves Amendment Act, 1913 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is, inter alia, enacted that any lease or license which has been theretofore granted by School Commissioners under the Education Reserves Act, 1908, or any former Act, relating